The break-even point (BEP): In economics & business, specifically cost accounting, the

break-even point (BEP) is the point at which cost or expenses and revenue are equal: there

is no net loss or gain, and one has "broken even". A profit or a loss has not been made,

although opportunity costs have been "paid", and capital has received the risk-adjusted,

expected return.

The average break- even point in 10 years desired project operation is 49 percent. It means

that as long as the firm continues to activity with 49 percent capacity, it will be profitable

and in a lower capacity, it will cause loss.

Cost-benefit Analysis:

The Table of Project Efficiency Indicators

Present value of total cost of implementation and exploitation(Million
Rials)

1968770

Present value of total income of implementation and
exploitation(million rials)

2696945

Net present value (NPV) (Million Rials)  316775

Benefit/Cost Ratio B/C  1.38

Internal Rate of Return (IIR)  30%

Sensitivity Analysis of the Project:

Sensitivity Analysis Table

Percentage changes  Change of Internal rate

of return due to change

of revenues

Change of Internal rate of return due to

change of costs

-20%  12%  48%

-10%  21%  38%

0%  30%  30%

10%  37%  22%

20 % 44%  15%

Conclusion:

"Summary of Project Economic Issues"

Activity  Exact title of

activity

Product Name  Nominal Capacity

(unit)

Production  Industrial Bread
Production

Industrial Bread  15000 tons

Implementation
Duration

Total fix investment
(Million Rials)

Annual Circulation
Capital (million Rials)

Required Human
Resources

1 year  808245 286800 120 people

Internal rate of return
(IIR)

Net present value
(million Rials)

Applicant Share
(million Rials)

Benefit-cost ratio
*B/C

30%  316775 30% of total
investment

1.37

The Way of participation and preparation of the required capital: